Chattanooga‐Hamilton County Regional Planning Agency

STAFF CASE REPORT TO PLANNING COMMISSION
Subdivision Case Number:
Subdivision Name:

Applicant Request:
Property Location:
Property Owner:
Applicant:
Total Acreage:
Proposed Density:
Tax Map Number:
Zoning:
Staff Recommendation:

2015‐057
PC Meeting Date: 10‐12‐15
Claude Spragues Subdivision
Lots 2 and 3
Variance Request Minimum Lot
Size and Lot Frontage
Variance‐Section 38‐44(5)(7) of the Chattanooga Zoning Regulations
5402 and 5404 Alabama Avenue
KKTL Investments, LLC
Alan Haniszewski
0.43 Acres
6.9 Dwelling Units Per Acre
167O‐B‐006 and 006.01
R‐1 Residential Zone
Approve

PROJECT ANALYSIS
RPA Comments
The applicant has submitted a subdivision plat to re‐subdivide or reconfigure two (2) existing lots by
creating three lots from two existing lots. As part of this subdivision process the applicant has submitted
a variance request to Section 38‐44 of the Chattanooga Zoning Regulations, more specifically Section 38‐
44 (5) Minimum Lot Area and 38‐44 (7) Minimum Lot Frontage. The minimum required lot area is 7,500
square feet with a minimum required lot frontage of 60’.
The proposed plat would re‐subdivide two existing lots to create one new additional lot. The proposed
lot size and lot frontage for lots 2 and 3 are as follows:
Lot 2: 5,250 square feet and 50.03’ lot frontage

Lot 3: 5,250 square feet and 50.03’ lot frontage

Site Description
The property is currently zoned R‐1 Residential Zone. The property is approximately 0.43 acres in size.
The lots have legal lot frontage along Alabama Avenue.
Adjoining lots in the neighborhood are of a similar size and lot frontage. The area is predominately a
single‐family detached residential neighborhood.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends to approve the applicant’s request.
Section 38‐32 of the Chattanooga Zoning Regulations provides the Chattanooga‐Hamilton County
Regional Planning Commission with the authority to grant variances for lot size, lot frontage, and
existing structure setback for new lots as part of a new subdivision. The variance request is submitted to
RPA following the requirements of Section 111 of the Chattanooga Subdivision Regulations.
1. Unusual physical or other conditions exist which would cause practical difficulty or necessary
hardship if these regulations are adhered to.
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There are no unusual or physical conditions present that make the complying with the lot size
and lot frontage a hardship, other than the developer could not obtain the third lot without the
variance.

2. The variance will not be in conflict with the intent and purpose of the Chattanooga and
Subdivision regulations.
 Approving the variance would not be in conflict with the intent and purpose of the Chattanooga
Zoning Regulations.
3. Approving the variance would not create or permit development pattern that does not now exist.
 Approving the variance request would not create dissimilar or incompatible lots.
 A review of lot size and lot frontages for those immediately adjacent lots show that the
proposed lot size and lot frontages for lots 2 and 3 would be in keeping with adjacent lots.
There are similar sized lots along Alabama Avenue and Shauff Place.
 The adjacent lots have lot frontages of 48.03’, 50’, 68’, and 70’.
 In addition to lot frontages the adjacent lot sizes are as follows: 4,250, 5,780, 6, 564, and 7,140.

5402 and 5404 Alabama Avenue
Adjacent Lot Size and Frontage
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